

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ST. PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS AND THE
THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS RESPECTIVELY

**BRIEF OF CHURCH ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

G. DANIEL MILLER
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
1850 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-4783

LAURENCE A. HANSEN*
HUGH S. BALSAM
LOCKE LORD LLP
111 South Wacker Drive, Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 443-0456
lhansen@lockelord.com

** Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

August 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT - THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE GRANTED	4
I. The Question Presented Is of Enormous and Recurring Consequence	4
A. The Decisions of the Third and Seventh Circuits Create Massive Upheaval and Irreversible Damage to Church Ministries and Plan Participants	4
1. Effect on Church Ministries.....	5
2. Effect on Plan Participants.....	10
B. The Decisions Upset Church Ministries' Interpretation of ERISA's Church Plan Exemption Based on Three Decades of Consistent Interpretation by the Agencies Charged By Congress to Administer ERISA.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Court’s Guidance is Necessary to Resolve Confusion Among the Lower Courts	12
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over the Scope of ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption	12
B. The Circuit Split Has Resulted in Confusion and Inconsistent Rulings Among the District Courts	13
III. These Cases Are Proper and Timely Vehicles to Consider the Scope of ERISA’s Church Plan Exemption	14
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Chavies v. Catholic Health East</i> , No. 2:13-CV-01645 (E.D. Pa.)	14
<i>Chronister v. Baptist Health</i> , 442 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 16-86 (July 18, 2016)	12, 14
<i>Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-2237, 2015 WL 6468197 (D. Md. Aug. 1, 2016)	14
<i>Lown v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Lutheran Soc. Serv. of Minn. v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Overall v. Ascension Health</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , ____ F. 3d __, No. 15-15351, 2016 WL 3997259 (9th Cir. July 26, 2016).....	12

Cited Authorities

Page

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
76 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2014), *aff'd*, 817
F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016), *petition for cert. filed*,
No. 16-74 (July 15, 2016)12, 13, 14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77a6
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(2).....6
15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(13).....7
15 U.S.C. § 78a6
15 U.S.C. § 78c(g).....7
15 U.S.C. § 80a-16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(c)(14)6
15 U.S.C. § 80b-16
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(b)(5)7
26 U.S.C. § 40110
26 U.S.C. § 401(a).....10
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(11).....10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(12).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(13).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(14).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(15).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(19).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(20).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 402(b)(1)	11
26 U.S.C. § 402(c).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 409A	11
26 U.S.C. § 409A(a)(1)(B)(i)(II)	11
26 U.S.C. § 414(e).....	4, 6, 9
26 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 4980B	8
26 U.S.C. § 4980B(d)(3).....	8-9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(1)	9
26 U.S.C. § 6051(a)(14)	9
26 U.S.C. § 6721	9
26 U.S.C. § 6722	9
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)(5)	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 1161–69	8
29 C.F.R. §§ 2520.101-2(c)(2)(i)(C)	9
29 C.F.R. §§ 2520.101-2(c)(2)(i)(D)	9
29 C.F.R. § 2560.502c-5(b)(1)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Church Plan Parity and Entanglement Prevention Act of 1999 (P.L. 106-244)	9
<i>Dep't of Labor, Reporting and Disclosure Guide for Employee Benefit Plans</i> (Sept. 2014)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
IRS Notice 2012-9, Q&A-21, IRB 2012-4, 315	9
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> <i>Insurance Programs, U.S.G.A.O.</i>	<i>5</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
